

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

MARTA SANCHEZ, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

ANTHONY GUZMAN, ET AL.,

Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Robert E. Barnes, Esq.
Counsel of Record
BARNES LAW
700 South Flower Street
Suite 1000
Los Angeles, CA 90017
(310) 510-6211
robertbarnes@barneslawllp.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS	ii
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	ii
LIST OF PROCEEDINGS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
A. Proceedings in the District Court Below.....	2
B. Proceedings in the Court of Appeals Below	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	4
I. A CIRCUIT SPLIT ON THIS CRITICAL ISSUE JUSTIFIES THIS COURT GRANTING THE PETITION FOR CERTIORARI.....	4
II. THIS CRITICAL ISSUE IS AN IMPORTANT QUESTION OF FEDERAL LAW THAT NEEDS TO BE SETTLED BY THIS COURT	11
III. THIS CRITICAL ISSUE IS OF GREAT PUBLIC IMPORTANCE THAT JUSTIFIES THIS COURT GRANTING THE PETITION FOR CERTIORARI.....	14
CONCLUSION.....	17

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

Page

APPENDIX TABLE OF CONTENTS**OPINIONS AND ORDERS**

Opinion, U.S. Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit (June 28, 2024)	1a
Judgment, U.S. Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit (June 28, 2024)	27a
Final Judgment, U.S. District Court for the District of Colorado (August 30, 2022)	28a
Order, U.S. District Court for the District of Colorado (August 30, 2022)	30a
Recommendation of Magistrate Judge, U.S. District Court for the District of Colorado (July 29, 2022)	55a

REHEARING ORDER

Order Denying Petition for Rehearing En Banc, U.S. Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit (July 23, 2024)	88a
---	-----

OTHER DOCUMENT

Petition for En Banc Determination, U.S. Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit (July 11, 2024)	90a
---	-----

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Alexander v. Alexander</i> , 706 F.2d 751 (6th Cir. 1983)	6, 7
<i>Barrett v. Thompson</i> , 649 F.2d 1193 (5th Cir. 1981)	9
<i>Bauer v. Norris</i> , 713 F.2d 408 (8th Cir. 1983)	9
<i>Benigni v. City of Hemet</i> , 879 F.2d 479 (9th Cir. 1988)	15
<i>DeNiev a. Reyes</i> , 966 F.2d. 480 (9th Cir. 1992)	15
<i>DeVasto v. Faherty</i> , 658 F.2d 859 (1st Cir. 1981).....	8
<i>DiMarco-Zappa v. Cabanilla</i> , 238 F.3d 25 (1st Cir. 2001).....	5
<i>Gomez v. Toledo</i> , 446 U.S. 635, 100 S.Ct. 1920 (1980)	8, 11, 12
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982)	3, 5, 7-9, 11, 13-16
<i>Jackler v. Byrne</i> , 658 F.3d 225 (2d Cir. 2011).....	6
<i>Mack v. Yost</i> , 63 F.4th 211 (3d Cir. 2023)	5, 6, 9
<i>McClelland v. Katy Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 63 F.4th 996 (5th Cir. 2023).....	10
<i>McGhee v. Draper</i> , 564 F.2d 902 (10th Cir. 1977)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Moreno v. Baca</i> , 431 F.3d 633 (9th Cir. 2005)	8
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009)	14
<i>Reuber v. United States</i> , 750 F.2d 1039 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	8
<i>Tanner v. Hardy</i> , 764 F.2d 1024 (4th Cir. 1985)	8
<i>Wagner v. Jones</i> , 664 F.3d 259 (8th Cir. 2011)	8
<i>Wolfel v. Sanborn</i> , 691 F.2d 270 (6th Cir. 1982)	7
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. I.....	14
 STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	6
 JUDICIAL RULES	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(c)	5
Sup. Ct. R. 10(a).....	4
Sup. Ct. R. 10(c)	11
Sup. Ct. R. 29.6	ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Alan K. Chen, <i>The Burdens of Qualified Immunity: Summary Judgment and the Role of Facts in Constitutional Tort Law</i> , 47 AM. U.L. REV. 557 (1983).....	12
Kenneth Duvall, <i>Burdens of Proof and Qualified Immunity</i> , 37 S. ILL. U.L.J. 135 (2012)	13
Sheldon H. Nahmod, <i>Civil Rights & Civil Liberties Litigation: The Law of Section 1983</i> (2022)	12
